

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Text

File #: 28774, Version: 1

Fiscal Note

Total funding of \$1,239,600 (comprised of \$639,600 in Federal TIGER II grant funds, plus \$600,000 in available TID proceeds) for this project has been included in the 2013 Adopted Capital Budget of the Department of Planning & Community & Economic Development (DPCED), Project No. 12, "Judge Doyle Square," Account No. 810707. This funding in 2013 is net of about \$400,000 (\$312K from Federal grant funds) that had been previously committed in support of the first phase of the planning process.

This Resolution authorizes initiation of the next phase of planning for Judge Doyle Square - the issuance of the Request for Qualifications document to solicit private development teams to undertake the project with the City. Additionally, the Resolution authorizes the extension of the existing Judge Doyle Square Project Management Services Agreement for one additional year, from May 2013 to April 2014, at a cost not to exceed \$50,000.

Staff resources from the Department of Planning & Community & Economic Development, Traffic Engineering, Parking Utility and City Engineering will be allocated to provide support for the Request for Qualifications process without the need for additional expenditure.

All future expenditures associated with the project will require further Council approval other than the costs associated with administering the current RFQ/RFP process.

Title

Approving the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the Judge Doyle Square project and directing follow-up actions for the Judge Doyle Square Committee.

Body

[PREAMBLE

**

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2012, the Common Council directed the Judge Doyle Square Staff Team to draft a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for development teams for Judge Doyle Square (Blocks 88 and 105) using the Findings and Recommendations of the Judge Doyle Square Staff Team Report and the Blocks 88 and 105 studies as the basis of the RFQ/RFP and to present the recommended RFQ/RFP to the Common Council for approval prior to its issuance; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council appointed the Judge Doyle Square Committee on October 2, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Judge Doyle Square Committee has received and reviewed the draft Request for Qualifications document from the Staff Team and recommends that the Common Council approve the RFQ and authorize its issuance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council does hereby approve the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the Judge Doyle Square project. In moving forward with the RFQ, the Common Council recognizes that the development of Judge Doyle Square will require a public private partnership and affirmatively expresses its expectation that the City is fully prepared to make considerable public investments to assist a project that best addresses both the City's public purposes and value for undertaking the Judge Doyle Square development.

File #: 28774, Version: 1

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Common Council does hereby direct the Judge Doyle Square Committee to undertake the following actions:

- 1. To review the RFQ submissions and recommend to the Common Council those teams to be invited to participate in the Request for Proposals (RFP) stage, the second stage of the Judge Doyle Square selection process;
- 2. To recommend to the Common Council the proposal requirements for the RFP stage;
- 3. To review the RFP submissions and recommend a Judge Doyle Square development team for the Common Council's consideration; and
- 4. To report back to the Common Council with the recommendations on Items 1 and 2 above by the end of June, 2013.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Common Council does hereby authorize the extension of the Judge Doyle Square Project Management Services Agreement for an additional year from May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.